

To Be Argued By:  
JEREMY C. MARWELL  
Time Requested: 20 Minutes

Appeal No. CTQ-2019-00003

---

---

**Court of Appeals**  
*of the*  
**State of New York**

---

TOBIAS BERMUDEZ CHAVEZ, *et al.*,

*Respondents,*

v.

OCCIDENTAL CHEMICAL CORPORATION,

*Appellant.*

---

ON QUESTIONS CERTIFIED FROM THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT IN DOCKET NO. 18-1120

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**  
**OCCIDENTAL CHEMICAL CORPORATION**

---

---

Timothy Jay Houseal  
*(admitted pro hac vice)*  
YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT  
& TAYLOR, LLP  
1000 North King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
Tel.: (302) 571-6682  
thouseal@ycst.com

D. Ferguson McNiel  
*(admitted pro hac vice)*  
VINSON & ELKINS, LLP  
1001 Fannin Street, Suite 2500  
Houston, Texas 77002  
Tel.: (713) 758-2851  
fmcniel@velaw.com

Jeremy C. Marwell  
Matthew X. Etchemendy  
*(admitted pro hac vice)*  
VINSON & ELKINS, LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Suite 500 West  
Washington, DC 20037  
Tel.: (202) 639-6507  
jmarwell@velaw.com

Date Completed: February 3, 2020

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ix
Table of Authorities .....	xi
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. Cross-Jurisdictional Class-Action Tolling Has No Place in New York Law .....	2
A. New York Case Law Does Not Support Cross-Jurisdictional Class-Action Tolling.....	3
B. New York Law and Policy Counsel Against Cross-Jurisdictional Tolling.....	7
C. Cross-Jurisdictional Tolling Is a Minority Rule, and Courts Are Increasingly Loath to Expand Class-Action Tolling .....	11
II. Any Class-Action Tolling Ended in 1995 .....	13
A. Class-Action Tolling Ends When a Court Denies Class Certification or Dismisses the Case for Any Reason.....	13
1. Precedent and Policy Support Occidental’s Bright-Line Approach .....	14
2. Plaintiffs Offer No Sound Alternative Rule .....	18
B. Tolling Terminated Upon Denial of Class Certification and Entry of a “Final Judgment” Dismissing the Case.....	21
C. It Was Not Objectively Reasonable for Plaintiffs to Rely on the <i>Carcamo/Delgado</i> Plaintiffs for Nearly Two Decades.....	27

Conclusion .....30  
Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limit .....31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ackerman v. Price Waterhouse</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 535 (1994).....	10
<i>Ajdler v. Province of Mendoza</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 120 (2019).....	2
<i>Am. Pipe &amp; Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armstrong v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 138 F.3d 1374 (11th Cir. 1998).....	14, 18, 20, 24
<i>Badzio v. Americare Certified Special Servs., Inc.</i> , 177 A.D.3d 838 (2d Dep’t 2019).....	16
<i>Betances v. Fischer</i> , 144 F. Supp. 3d 441 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	16
<i>Betances v. Fischer</i> , 403 F. Supp. 3d 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	16
<i>Blanco v. AT&amp;T Co.</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 757 (1997).....	18, 19
<i>Bobet v. Rockefeller Ctr., N., Inc.</i> , 78 A.D.3d 475 (1st Dep’t 2010).....	10
<i>Bridges v. Dep’t of Md. State Police</i> , 441 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2006).....	13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Bostwick</i> , 99 N.Y. 185 (1885).....	4
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017).....	1, 6, 12, 17
<i>Chaverri v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 545 F. App’x 409 (5th Cir. 2013).....	21, 23, 25
<i>Chaverri v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 896 F. Supp. 2d 556 (E.D. La. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chavez v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 836 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2016).....	25

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>China Agritech, Inc. v. Resh</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1800 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clemens v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 534 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2008).....	5, 7
<i>Crown, Cork &amp; Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	4, 6, 12, 18
<i>Delgado v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 890 F. Supp. 1324 (S.D. Tex. 1995).....	23
<i>Depczynski v. Adsco/Farrar &amp; Trefts</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 593 (1994).....	8
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co. v. Barclays Bank PLC</i> , ---N.Y.3d---, 2019 N.Y. Slip Op. 08519 (2019) .....	17, 19
<i>Giovanniello v. ALM Media, LLC</i> , 726 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2013).....	5, 14, 16
<i>Glob. Fin. Corp. v. Triarc Corp.</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 525 (1999).....	17
<i>Home Ins. Co. v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 196 (1990).....	7, 8, 22
<i>In re WorldCom Sec. Litig.</i> , 496 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. ABB Power Generation, Inc.</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 180 (1997).....	7
<i>King v. Chmielewski</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 182 (1990).....	1, 3, 9
<i>Mack v. Mendels</i> , 249 N.Y. 356 (1928).....	2, 3
<i>Marquinez v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 183 A.3d 704 (Del. 2018).....	20, 21, 24, 25
<i>MRI Broadway Rental, Inc. v. U.S. Mineral Prods. Co.</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 421 (1998).....	13, 17
<i>Patrickson v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 368 P.3d 959 (Haw. 2015).....	21, 26

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Quinn v. La. Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp.</i> , 118 So. 3d 1011 (La. 2012) .....	11
<i>Reliance Ins. Co. v. PolyVision Corp.</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 52 (2007) .....	3, 8
<i>Rolwing v. Nestle Holdings, Inc.</i> , 437 S.W.3d 180 (Mo. 2014) .....	11
<i>Snyder v. Town Insulation, Inc.</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 429 (1993) .....	4
<i>Sutton Carpet Cleaners, Inc. v. Firemen’s Ins. Co.</i> , 299 N.Y. 646 (1949) .....	5
<i>Weatherly v. Pershing, L.L.C.</i> , 945 F.3d 915 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	9
 <b>Statutes:</b>	
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 202 .....	7, 8
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 205(a) .....	8
 <b>Other Authorities:</b>	
David D. Siegel & Patrick M. Connors, <i>New York Practice</i> (6th ed. 2019) .....	4
Jeremy T. Grabill, <i>The Pesky Persistence of Class Action Tolling in Mass Tort Multidistrict Litigation</i> , 74 La. L. Rev. 433 (2014) .....	10, 12
John H. Beisner & Jessica D. Miller, <i>Litigate the Torts, Not the Mass</i> (2009), <a href="https://bit.ly/2TjLDKg">https://bit.ly/2TjLDKg</a> .....	6, 10, 12, 18
Joseph M. McLaughlin, <i>McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> (16th ed. 2019) .....	22, 24
Mitchell A. Lowenthal & Norman M. Feder, <i>The Impropriety of Class Action Tolling for Mass Tort Statutes of Limitations</i> , 64 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 532 (1996) .....	12
